small changes in assumptions can lead to dramatic changes in model outputs. This sensitivity

analysis quantifies the relative sensitivities of the model outputs for assumption changes in total

installed costs, capital structure, and model discount factors.

Total Installed Costs Sensitivity Analysis

 The total installed costs for the model were a reasonable $7.559 million including a

contingency factor, but it is possible that the total cost of the PV plant could require a larger cash

outlay or a smaller cash outlay given the EPC contract. Total installed costs of the plant assumed

about $1.512 million/MW, which is the USD conversion for about Rs. 91 million/MW. A much

more conservative total installed cost of about $7.91 million (Rs. 95 million/MW) would drive

92

the financial model to an NPV of 0. Likewise, the total cost could also be as low as $7,083,333

(Rs. 85 million/MW) depending on the EPC contract, which would increase the project NPV. The

inherent sensitivities of relevant output parameters to total cost are shown in table 7.

  Table 7: Total cost sensitivities of Komreddypalle 5 MW PV plant

 Base Case Increased Cost Case Decreased Cost Case

New Value % Δ from

Base

New Value % Δ from

Base

Total Cost $7,559,375 $7,911,605 4.66% $7,083,333 -6.30%

NPV $315,476 $0 -100% $705,417 123.60%

IRR 17.28% 15.93% -7.83% 19.25% 11.37%

LCOE $0.14608 $0.15156 3.75% $0.13931 -4.63%

In the increased cost scenario, a total cost increase of 4.66% creates a $0 NPV, which represents

an NPV sensitivity of -100%, or about a 21.5% decrease for every percentage of total cost

increase. Additionally, this cost reduces the IRR to the discount rate of levered cost of equity.

Note the increase in LCOE is a result of the higher upfront cash outlay, which is commensurate

with the 0th year higher valued cash. As NPV is $0, the LCOE is equivalent to the LROE of

$0.15156. Therefore, if the total cost of the project reached this level, the 230,289,058 kWh of

total converted solar resource would be classified as a marginal solar reserve. In the decreased